

Other Cases

Lewis M. Steel '63 Papers

11-14-1986

Appellants' Brief

Lewis M. Steel '63

To be Argued by:
RICHARD F. BELLMAN
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

Suffolk County Clerk's Index No. 75-20017

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York

SUFFOLK HOUSING SERVICES, BROOKHAVEN HOUSING
COALITION, PATCHOGUE-BROOKHAVEN BRANCH NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE,
JOHN SMITH, KATHLEEN SMITH, MARGARET MELENDEZ,
GLORIA YOUNG, ANN TERRY, KENNETH ANDERSON,
FRANK MEYERS, VERLYN WARBURTON and CARLTON BROWN,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

— against —

THE TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN, CHARLES W. BARRAUD,
TOWN SUPERVISOR, THE BROOKHAVEN TOWN BOARD,
THE TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN PLANNING BOARD,
JOHN F. LUCHSINGER, CHAIRMAN,
TOWN OF BROOKHAVEN PLANNING BOARD,
Defendants-Respondents.

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

STEEL BELLMAN & LEVINE, P.C.
351 Broadway
New York, New York 10013
(212) 925-7400

GROVER G. HANKINS
National Association for the
Advancement of Colored People
4805 Mount Hope Drive
Baltimore, Maryland 21215-3297
(301) 448-3722

LAWRENCE SAGER
ARTHUR EISENBERG
New York Civil Liberties Union
132 West 43rd Street
New York, New York 10036
(212) 382-0557

On the Brief:
RICHARD F. BELLMAN
SUSAN RITZ
LEWIS M. STEEL

Date Completed: November 14, 1986

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	7
The Rapid Growth of Brookhaven as a Predominantly White Suburb.....	7
The Housing Crisis Confronting Low Income Persons in Brookhaven.....	8
Residential Development Under the Brookhaven Zoning Ordinance.....	10
Brookhaven's Housing Stock Under the Ordinance....	14
The Need for Multi-Family Rental Units.....	15
Subsidized Housing in Brookhaven.....	18
Brookhaven's Interference with Efforts to Secure Subsidized Housing Units for Families.....	20
(a) The Auerbach Project.....	21
(b) The Metro House Project.....	25
(c) Additional Evidence of Brookhaven's Hostility to Subsidized Housing for Families.....	28
 ARGUMENT	
I. BROOKHAVEN'S EXCLUSION OF LOW COST MULTI-FAMILY HOUSING THROUGH ITS DISCRETIONARY REZONING PROCESS VIOLATES <u>BERENSON</u>	33
II. UNDER <u>BERENSON</u> , BROOKHAVEN MUST ASSURE THAT ITS ZONING ORDINANCE PROMOTES HOUSING CONSTRUCTION WHICH WILL MEET THE NEEDS OF LOW INCOME TOWN RESIDENTS AND IS RESPONSIVE TO LOW INCOME HOUSING NEEDS IN THE REGION.....	45

	<u>Page</u>
III. BROOKHAVEN'S EXCLUSION OF LOWER COST HOUSING THROUGH THE DISCRETIONARY REZONING PROCESS VIOLATES THE FEDERAL FAIR HOUSING ACT.....	51
IV. PLAINTIFFS WERE ENTITLED TO MAINTAIN THIS CASE AS A CLASS ACTION.....	63
CONCLUSION.....	70

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Berenson v. Town of New Castle</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 102 (1975).....	passim
<u>Berenson v. Town of New Castle</u> , 67 A.D.2d 506 (1979).....	42
<u>Betsey v. Turtle Creek Associates</u> , 736 F.2d 983 (4th Cir. 1984).....	51, 60
<u>Bristow v. City of Woodhaven</u> , 35 Mich.App. 205, 192 N.W.2d 322 (1971).....	41
<u>Dailey v. City of Lawton</u> , 425 F.2d 1037 (10th Cir. 1970).....	58
<u>Doe v. Greco</u> , 62 A.D.2d 498 (3d Dept. 1978).....	67, 69
<u>Felder v. Foster</u> , 71 A.D.2d 71 (4th Dept. 1979).....	69
<u>Greklek v. Toia</u> , 65 F.2d 1259, <u>cert. den.</u> <u>sub nom. Blum v. Toomey</u> , 436 U.S. 962.....	68
<u>Hills Dev. Co. v. Township of Bernard</u> 103 N.J. 1 (1986).....	49
<u>In re Girsh</u> , 437 Pa. 237, 263 A.2d 395 (1970).....	41
<u>Kennedy Park Homes Ass'n v. City of Lackawanna</u> , 436 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1970), <u>cert. den.</u> , 401 U.S. 1010 (1971).....	51
<u>Knapp v. Micheaux</u> , 55 A.D.2d 1025 (4th Dept. 1977).....	69
<u>Kurzius v. Village of Upper Brookville</u> , 51 N.Y.2d 338 (1980).....	42, 43
<u>Maldini v. Ambro</u> , 36 N.Y.2d 481 (1975).....	40
<u>Matter of Eisenstark v. Anker</u> , 64 A.D.2d 924 (2d Dept. 1978).....	67, 69

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Matter of Golden v. Planning Bd. of Town of Ramapo, 30 N.Y.2d 359 (1972)</u>	40, 43
<u>Matter of Goodwin v. Gleidman, 119 Misc.2d 538 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1983)</u>	67, 68
<u>Matter of Lamboy v. Gross, 129 Misc.2d 564 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co. 1985)</u>	68
<u>Matter of Rivera v. Trimarco, 36 N.Y.2d 747 (1975)</u>	63
<u>McCain v. Koch, 117 A.D.2d 198 (1st Dept. 1986)</u>	68
<u>McDonnell Douglas v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973)</u>	60
<u>Metropolitan Housing Dev. Corp. v. Village of Arlington Heights, 558 F.2d 1283 (7th Cir. 1977), cert. den., 434 U.S. 1025 (1978)</u>	51, 52, 55, 56, 58, 59, 61, 62
<u>Resident Advisory Bd. v. Rizzo, 564 F.2d 126 (3d Cir. 1977), cert. den., 435 U.S. 908 (1978)</u>	52, 57, 59-60
<u>Rivers v. Katz, 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986)</u>	66
<u>Robinson v. 12 Lofts Realty, 610 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1979)</u>	52, 58
<u>Rodriguez v. Hills, 76 Civ. 5773 (S.D.N.Y.)</u>	27
<u>Singer v. United States, 78 Civ. 454 (E.D.N.Y.)</u>	26
<u>Smith v. Town of Clarkton, 682 F.2d 1055 (4th Cir. 1984)</u>	51-52
<u>Southern Burlington County NAACP v. Township of Mount Laurel (Mount Laurel I), 67 N.J. 151, 336 A.D.2d 713 (1975)</u>	40-41, 47

Southern Burlington NAACP v. Township of Mount Laurel (Mount Laurel II), 92 N.J.2d 158 (1983)..... 48, 49

United States v. City of Parma, 494 F.Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ohio 1980), appeal dismissed without opin., 633 F.2d 218 and 661 F.2d 562 (6th Cir. 1980), cert. den., 456 U.S. 926, reh. den., 456 U.S. 1012..... 52

United States v. Housing Authority of City of Chickasaw, 504 F.Supp. 716 (S.D. Ala. 1980)..... 52

STATUTES

CPLR 901(a)..... 63

CPLR 909..... 63

New Jersey Fair Housing Act, N.J.S.A 52:27D-301 et seq...... 48, 49

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. §§3601 et seq...... 4, 51, 52, 53, 57, 59, 61, 62

New York Town Law §261..... 4

New York Town Law §263..... 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Brooks, Housing Equity and Environmental Protection: The Needless Conflict, American Institute of Planners, 1976..... 58-59

"Class Certification in State Court Welfare Litigation: A Request for Procedural Justice," 28 Buffalo L.Rev. 57..... 68

Danielson, The Politics of Exclusion, Columbia University Press, 1976..... 58

"Developments in the Law -- Zoning," 91 Harvard L.Rev. 1427 (May 1978)..... 58

Page

Housing and Suburbs: Fiscal and Social Impact of Multi-Family Development, New Jersey County and Municipal Government Study Commission with U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, 1974..... 59

Rabinowitz, "A Question of Choice: Access of the Poor and the Black to Surburban Housing," Masotti & Hadden, Ed., The Urbanization of the Suburbs, 1973..... 59

U.S. Commission on Civil Rights, Equal Opportunity in Suburbia (1974)..... 58

2 Weinstein-Korn-Miller, N.Y. Civ. Prac., ¶909.01..... 65
